



MPBalekar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 516 OF 2020

Agnice Fire Protection Private Limited ... Petitioner
V/s.
Subhash Tukaram Gurav ... Respondent

Mr. Mayur D. Sapkale for the petitioner.

Mr. Sagar S. Ambedkar i/by Dhanashree Bhate for the respondent.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : APRIL 24, 2026

P.C.:

1. The present petitioner has called in question the interim order passed by the Court below, whereby the petitioner was directed to permit the complainant to report for duties and the order of termination came to be stayed. By the said interim arrangement, the petitioner was further directed to deposit the wages before the Court.

2. It is placed on record that, in compliance of the aforesaid interim order, the petitioner has deposited the wages amount before the learned Trial Court.

3. Learned Advocate appearing for the complainant submits that the complainant is personally present before the Court. It is further stated, on instructions, that in the event the complainant is permitted to withdraw the wages so deposited, the complainant



shall withdraw the original proceedings being Complaint (ULP) No.182 of 2017.

4. The authorised representative of the petitioner is also present before the Court. Learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner, upon instructions, submits that if such statement and undertaking are acted upon by the complainant, then nothing further survives for adjudication in the present writ petition in view of the stand taken by the complainant.

5. The respondent is permitted to withdraw the amount deposited by the petitioner before the Trial Court, in accordance with law.

6. The respondent employee shall also take steps to withdraw the criminal complaint after withdrawal of the amount deposited before the learned Trial Court.

7. Both the complaints shall be withdrawn within a period of four weeks from the date on which the deposited amount is withdrawn.

8. In view of the aforesaid statements made on behalf of the parties, the writ petition stands disposed of.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)